### 900439902

02/20/2018

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM462629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New Star Lasers, Inc		02/19/2018	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Laser Peripherals, LLC	
Street Address:	13355-10th Ave. North, Suite 110	
City:	Plymouth	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55441	
Entity Type:	MINNESOTA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3367804	COOLTOUCH SAPHFIRE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:

Anat@computer-law.co.il

Correspondent Name:

Naomi Assia

Address Line 1:

32 Habarzel street

Address Line 4:

Tel Aviv-Jaffa, ISRAEL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL JOHNSON	
SIGNATURE:	/MICHAEL JOHNSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2018	
	·	

Total Attachments: 1

source=New Star Lasers Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, New Star Lasers, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 9085 Foothills Blvd., Roseville, California 95747 ("ASSIGNOR"), has adopted, used, is using, and is the owner of the trademark COOLTOUCH SAPHFIRE, and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,367,804 for the mark COOLTOUCH SAPHFIRE and Design in Class 9 for "Endovenous fiber optic tools in the nature of laser delivery fibers for use in endovenous treatment of veins", filed on December 08, 2006, and registered on January 15, 2008;

WHEREAS, Laser Peripherals, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 13355 - 10<sup>th</sup> Ave. North, Suite 110, Plymouth, Minnesota 55441 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the trademark COOLTOUCH SAPHFIRE, and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,367,804 for the mark COOLTOUCH SAPHFIRE and Design, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used, and agrees to properly bear all the expenses associated with the execution and the recordation of this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE all rights, titles and interests in and to the trademark throughout the world and to the registration therefor for the United States together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used and which is symbolized by the mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringement thereof.

Executed by New Star Lasers, Inc.	Executed by Laser Peripherals, LLC
By: Michael & Johnson Name: MICHAEL TOHNSON	By: M. Stain
Title: <u>CFO</u>	Title: Vice President Contins/Ral
	Date: Fibromy 19, 2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006330 FRAME: 0776

**RECORDED: 02/20/2018**